

NO. 46596-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BARON ADAM DUKES, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-00870-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	1
II.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT ASK THE JURY TO PENALIZE MR. DUKES FOR ASSERTING HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	1
III.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT DID NOT INFRINGE MR. DUKES’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....	1
IV.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT DID NOT INFRINGE MR. DUKES’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES. ....	1
V.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY UNDER THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.....	1
VI.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES’S PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.....	1
VII.	MR. DUKES’S CONVICTION FOR RESISTING ARREST DID NOT VIOLATE HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	1
VIII.	THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. DUKES RESISTED A LAWFUL ARREST. ....	1
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY GIVING INSTRUCTION NO. 3.....	1
X.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. ....	1
XI.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES’S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. ....	2

XII.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES’S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. ....	2
XIII.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION DID NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF OR UNDERMINE THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE. ....	2
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
C.	ARGUMENT .....	9
I.	THE STATE DID NOT ENGAGE IN FLAGRANT AND ILL- INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT AND EVEN ASSUMING IT DID SUCH MISCONDUCT COULD HAVE BEEN CURED BY A LIMITING INSTRUCTION AND DID NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF AFFECTING THE JURY VERDICT.....	9
II.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF RESISTING ARREST BECAUSE MR. DUKES WAS LAWFULLY ARRESTED. ....	14
III.	THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED BY THE TRIAL COURT WHEN IT GAVE THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION BECAUSE THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION, WPIC 4.01, WHICH PROVIDES THAT “[A] REASONABLE DOUBT IS ONE FOR WHICH A REASON EXISTS AND MAY ARISE FROM THE EVIDENCE OR LACK OF EVIDENCE” IS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW. ....	22
D.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400 (2007) .....	16
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>In re Stranger Creek &amp; Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692, and n. 12, 101 S.Ct. 2587, 69 L.Ed.2d 340 (1981).....	19
<i>Seattle v. Rainwater</i> , 86 Wn.2d 567, 546 P.2d 450 (1976).....	23
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 51 Wn.App. 775, 755 P.2d 191 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Creed</i> , 179 Wn.App. 534, 319 P.3d 80 (2014) .....	17
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	15
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003) .....	10
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Guzman-Cuellar</i> , 47 Wn.App. 326, 734 P.2d 966 (1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 165 Wn.App. 507, 265 P.3d 982 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) review denied 130 Wn.2d 1013 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	18
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	10
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn.App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Little</i> , 116 Wn.2d 488, 806 P.2d 749 (1991).....	14, 16, 21
<i>State v. Louie</i> , 68 Wn.2d 304, 413 P.2d 7 (1966).....	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn.App. 769, 727 P.2d 676 (1986) .....	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 129 Wn.App. 870, 120 P.3d 635 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148. Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	15
<i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn.App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985).....	17

<i>State v. Santacruz</i> , 132 Wn.App. 615, 133 P.3d 484 (2006) .....	17
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1998) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981) .....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985) .....	9
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012) .....	17
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	11
<i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959) .....	24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975) .....	25
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992) .....	15
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 136 Wn.App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (2006) .....	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) .....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 468, 174 P.2d 553 (1946) .....	14
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 178 Wn.App. 769, 315 P.3d 1158 (2014) .....	17

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.76.020 .....	16
---------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 4.01 .....	23, 24, 25
-----------------	------------

**Rules**

CrR 6.15(c) .....	22
RAP 2.5(a)(3) .....	22

- A. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
- I. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.
  - II. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT ASK THE JURY TO PENALIZE MR. DUKES FOR ASSERTING HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.
  - III. THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT DID NOT INFRINGE MR. DUKES'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.
  - IV. THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT DID NOT INFRINGE MR. DUKES'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.
  - V. THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY UNDER THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.
  - VI. THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT DID NOT VIOLATE MR. DUKES'S PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.
  - VII. MR. DUKES'S CONVICTION FOR RESISTING ARREST DID NOT VIOLATE HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.
  - VIII. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. DUKES RESISTED A LAWFUL ARREST.
  - IX. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY GIVING INSTRUCTION NO. 3.
